32196 |  Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys., 2023, 25, 32196–32207 This journal is © the Owner Societies 2023
Cite this: Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys.,
2023, 25, 32196
Size matters: asphaltenes with enlarged aromatic
cores promote heat transfer in organic
phase-change materials†
Artem D. Glova, a Victor M. Nazarychev, b Sergey V. Larin, b
Andrey A. Gurtovenko b and Sergey V. Lyulin *b

anisotropic paraffin–asphaltene systems are then computed.
Due to anisotropy, three diagonal components of the thermal
conductivity tensor differ,44 as seen in Table S1 (ESI†). Because
experiments normally provide a single value for thermal
conductivity,15–17 in addition to kxx, kyy, and kzz we also pre-
sented our results as an average over the values of the diagonal
components hki, see Table S1 (ESI†).
The heat flux was calculated from 1 ns-long NVE simulations
and saved every 1 fs. The autocorrelation functions of heat flux
Table 1 Parameters of the simulated systems. Here Npar is the number of
paraffin molecules, Nasp is the number of asphaltene molecules, Casp is the
weight concentration of asphaltenes, Ccore is the weight concentration of
asphaltene cores, L is the size of a simulation box edge, and Natoms is the
total number of atoms
System Npar Nasp Casp, wt% Ccore, wt% L, nm Natoms
PAR–ASP1-44 500 44 18 8.8 7.4 36 016
PAR–ASP1-99 500 99 33.1 16.1 7.8 42 286
PAR–ASP1-214 500 214 51.7 25.1 8.5 55 396
PAR–ASP2-214 500 214 43.2 31.0 8.1 46 622
PAR–ASP3-21 500 21 19.2 9.4 7.4 35 788
PAR–ASP3-44 500 44 33.3 16.3 7.7 41 032
PAR–ASP3-88 500 88 49.9 24.4 8.3 51 064
PAR–ASP1-M-44 500 44 10 9.7 7.2 32 716
PAR–ASP1-M-99 500 99 20 19.3 7.4 34 861
PAR–ASP1-M-214 500 214 35 33.9 7.7 39 346
PAR–ASP2-M-214 500 214 36.3 34.7 7.7 40 844
PAR–ASP3-M-21 500 21 10.6 10.4 7.2 32 806
PAR–ASP3-M-44 500 44 20 19.5 7.3 34 784
PAR–ASP3-M-88 500 88 33.4 33.5 7.6 38 568
PCCP Paper
This journal is © the Owner Societies 2023 Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys., 2023, 25, 32196–32207 |  32199
(HFACF) were calculated with the use of the correlation time of
10 ps.43 This correlation time was shown to be sufficiently long